
 

Pension Board  Agenda 

Date: Monday 30 October 2023 
 
Time: 6.30 pm 
 
Venue: Virtual Meeting - Online 

Membership  (Quorum 3, including at least one Employer representative and one  
Scheme Member representative). 

Chair: Mr R Harbord  
 
Board Members:  

Councillor Pritesh Patel - Employer representative – London Borough of 
Harrow 

Gerald Balabanoff (VC) - Scheme Members' Representative - Pensioners 
Vacancy - Scheme Members' Representative - Active 

Members 
Dr Simon Radford - Employer Representative – Scheduled and 

Admitted Bodies 
 

Contact:  Andrew Seaman, Senior Democratic & Electoral Services Officer 
Tel: 07928 512790 E-mail:  andrew.seaman5@harrow.gov.uk 

Scan this code for the electronic agenda: 

 
 



Pension Board - 30 October 2023 2 

Useful Information 

Joining the Meeting virtually 

The meeting is open to the public and can be viewed online at London Borough of Harrow 
webcasts 
 

Filming / recording  

This meeting may be recorded or filmed, and if you choose to attend, you will be deemed to 
have consented to this.  Any recording may be published on the Council website. 
 

Agenda publication date:  Friday 20 October 2023 

https://harrow.public-i.tv/core/portal/home
https://harrow.public-i.tv/core/portal/home


 

Pension Board - 30 October 2023 3 

Agenda - Part I  
1. Declarations of Interest  

To receive declarations of disclosable pecuniary or non pecuniary interests, arising from 
business to be transacted at this meeting, from all Members present. 
 

2. Minutes (Pages 5 - 8) 
That the minutes of the meeting held on 12 July 2023 be taken as read and signed as a 
correct record. 
 

3. Public Questions  
To note any public questions received. 
  
Questions will be asked in the order in which they were received.  There will be a time 
limit of 15 minutes for the asking and answering of public questions. 
  
[The deadline for receipt of public questions is 3.00 pm, Wednesday 25 October 
2023.  Questions should be sent to publicquestions@harrow.gov.uk 
No person may submit more than one question]. 
 

4. Petitions  
To receive petitions (if any) submitted by members of the public/Councillors. 
 

5. Deputations  
To receive deputations (if any). 
 

6. Pensions Administration performance Monitoring to 30/06/2023 (Pages 9 - 18) 
Report of the Interim Director of Finance and Assurance. 
 

7. LGPS Quarterly Update and Latest Developments (Pages 19 - 32) 
Report of the Interim Director of Finance and Assurance. 
 

8. London CIV and Investment Pooling Update (Pages 33 - 40) 
Report of the Interim Director of Finance and Assurance. 
 

9. Draft Pension Fund Annual Report for 2022/23 (Pages 41 - 98) 
Report of the Interim Director of Finance and Assurance. 
 

10. LAPFF Engagements and Voting for Quarter Ending June 2023 (Pages 99 - 124) 
Report of the Interim Director of Finance and Assurance. 
 

11. Review of Pension Fund Committee Agenda Items (Pages 125 - 156) 
Report of the Interim Director of Finance and Assurance. 
 

12. Work Programme for the remainder of 2023-24 (Pages 157 - 162) 
Report of the Interim Director of Finance and Assurance. 
 

13. Any Other Business  
Which cannot otherwise be dealt with. 
 
 

mailto:publicquestions@harrow.gov.uk


 

Pension Board - 30 October 2023 4 

14. Exclusion of the Press and Public  
 
To resolve that the press and public be excluded from the meeting for the following items 
of business, on the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of confidential 
information in breach of an obligation of confidence, or of exempt information as defined 
in Part I of Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972: 
  
Agenda 
Item No 
 

Title Description of Exempt Information 

15 London CIV and 
Investment Pooling 
Update – Appendices 1,2 
and 3. 

Information under paragraph 3 of 
Part I of Schedule 12A to the Local 
Government Act 1972, relating to the 
financial or business affairs of any 
particular person (including the 
authority holding that information). 
 

16 Review of PF Committee 
Agenda Items – 
Appendices 5 and 6.  

Information under paragraph 3 of 
Part I of Schedule 12A to the Local 
Government Act 1972, relating to the 
financial or business affairs of any 
particular person (including the 
authority holding that information). 
 

 
Agenda - Part II  

15. London CIV and Investment Pooling Update (Pages 163 - 322) 
Appendices 1,2 and 3 to the report of the Interim Director of Finance and Assurance. 
 

16. Review of Pension Fund Committee Agenda Items (Pages 323 - 338) 
Appendices 5 and 6 to the report of the Interim Director of Finance and Assurance. 
 
Data Protection Act Notice  

The Council will record the meeting and will make the recording available to watch on the 
Council’s website. 
  
[Note:  The questions and answers will not be reproduced in the minutes.] 
 
 



Pension Board - 12 July 2023 Page 1 

 

Pension Board  

Minutes 

12 July 2023 
Present:   

Chair: Mr R Harbord 
 

 
 
 
 
 

Board 
Members: 

Gerald Balabanoff (VC) Scheme Members' 
Representative - Pensioners 

 
 

 Patrick O'Dwyer Scheme Members' 
Representative - Active 
Members 

 Dr Simon Radford Employer Representative – 
Scheduled and Admitted 
Bodies 
 

 
 

In attendance: 
(Officers) 
 

Bola Tobun Treasury and Pensions 
Manager  

 
 
 

Apologies 
received: 
 
 

Councillor Pritesh Patel  

 
 
 

45. Declarations of Interest   

RESOLVED:  To note that no interests were declared. 
 

46. Appointment of Vice-Chair   

RESOLVED:  That Gerald Balabanoff be appointed as Vice-Chair of the 
Board for the 2023/2024 Municipal Year. 
 

5

Agenda Item 2
Pages 5 to 8



Pension Board - 12 July 2023 Page 2 

47. Minutes   

RESOLVED:  That the minutes of the meeting held on 2 March 2023, be 
taken as read and signed as a correct record. 
 

48. Public Questions   

RESOLVED:  To note that no public questions had been received. 
 

49. Petitions   

RESOLVED:  To note that no petitions had been received. 
 

50. Deputations   

RESOLVED:  To note that no deputations had been received. 
 
Recommended Items   

51. Pension Board Draft Annual Report 2022-23   

Members were presented with the regular draft annual report, as required by 
the Board’s Terms of Reference, which set out the actions taken by the 
Pension Board in the year to 31 March 2023 and were invited to make 
comments before a final version of the report be submitted to Full Council in 
September 2023.  
  
The Board welcomed the report and did not raise any questions or comments. 
  
Resolved to RECOMMEND:  That the annual report be noted and referred to 
Council for approval. 
 
Resolved Items   

52. Pensions Administration Update to 31 March 2023   

The Board received a report, outlining the Pension Administration Team’s 
performance for the quarter ending 31 March 2023 and updating Members on 
a number of other items.  
  
Referencing paragraph 10 of the officer report, the Board expressed their 
dissatisfaction with the significant delay to resolving the complaint cases 
referred to the Pension Ombudsman and agreed that the Treasury and 
Pensions Manager enquires with the Ombudsman’s office on the reason for 
the delay.  In addition, the Board requested that an update on the final 
outcome of the first ill-health retirement case which had been resolved by the 
Ombudsman be presented to the next meeting.  
  
With regards to the government’s investment pooling consultation (paragraph 
13 of the officer report), the Board was informed that this had now been 
published and would be shared with Members for review and comments 
before the consultation closing deadline on 2 October 2023. 

6



Pension Board - 12 July 2023 Page 3 

  
Finally, referencing the statistics in Appendix 1 to the officer report, the Board 
noted the improvement in performance since the last meeting and 
commended the pension administration team. 
  
RESOLVED:  That the report be noted. 
 

53. Review of Pension Fund Committee Items   

The Board received a report which summarised the matters due to be 
considered by the Pension Fund Committee (PFC) at its forthcoming meeting 
on 31 July 2023 and was invited to comment. 
  
During the discussion, the following key points were highlighted: 
  
1)              The PFC had started work on the Investment Strategy, which was 

expected to be agreed at its next meeting on 31 July 2023.   
  
2)              Funding level had improved compared to last year and currently stood 

at 112%.  However, it was noted that the figure related only to service 
accrued to date, with the Fund also having to meet significant liabilities 
in respect of future services. In response to a question, the Board also 
heard that whilst the value of the Fund appeared to be lower compared 
to 31 March 2022 (Appendix 1 to the officer report), the liabilities had 
not changed which in turn placed the assets value in a better position.  

  
3)              The Council’s statement of accounts was awaiting completion by the 

auditors, which was expected by the end of July 2023.  
  
RESOLVED: That the report be noted. 
 

54. Review of Pension Fund Risk Register   

The Board received a report on the updated Pension Fund Risk Register and 
was invited to review and comment.  The register followed the Council’s 
standard practice and approach to scoring of each risk based on likelihood 
and impact (Appendix 1 to the officer report) with the key risks highlighted in 
Appendix 2.  
  
The Board welcomed the report, noting that some of the key risks were 
outside of the Council’s control and, despite having a robust investment 
strategy and good management practices, mitigations were somewhat limited.  
  
Referencing Appendix 2 to the officer report, the Board also requested that 
the wording of risk G20 be amended to include “cyber risk” and the 
categorisation be revised accordingly to reflect the increased risk. 
  
RESOLVED:  That the report be noted. 
 

7



Pension Board - 12 July 2023 Page 4 

55. Review of Pension Fund Governance Compliance Statement   

The Board received a report on the Pension Fund’s Governance Compliance 
Statement and was invited to comment.  The Statement, which was last 
reviewed by the Pension Fund Committee on 19 September 2022, was set 
out in Appendix 1 to the officer report and would be considered by the PFC at 
its next meeting on 31 July 2023, subject to any suggested modifications by 
the Board. 
  
The Board considered the report and accompanying Statement, requesting 
the following amendments: 
  
                 page 56, paragraph 1 (main report) – year in last sentence to be 

corrected to “2023”. 

                 page 65 (Appendix 1) – the Pension Board was an independent body 
set up under the Public Service Pension Act 2013, with no Council 
delegated functions, and as such should be taken off the list and 
mentioned separately. 

RESOLVED:  That the report be noted.  
 

56. Pension Board Work Programme 2023-24   

Members received a report on the Pension Board Work Programme, which 
reviewed the Board’s work programme to date and invited the Board’s 
comment on the suggested work programme for the remainder of the 2023/24 
Municipal Year.  
  
The Board welcomed the report and requested that an update on the outcome 
of the McCloud judgement be incorporated in the work programme and 
presented to a future Board meeting. 
  
RESOLVED:  That the work programme be noted.  
 
(Note:  The meeting, having commenced at 6.30 pm, closed at 7.14 pm). 

(Signed) Richard Harbord 
Chair 
 
 

8



 

REPORT FOR: Pension Board 
 

 
Date of Meeting: 
 

 
30 October 2023 

Subject: 
 

Pensions Administration Update with 
Key Performances  
 

Responsible Officer: 
 

Sharon Daniels – Interim Director of 
Finance and Assurance  
 

Exempt: 
 

No  

Wards affected: 
 

None 

 
Enclosures: 
 

 
 
 

None      
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

9

Agenda Item 6
Pages 9 to 18



 
Section 1 – Summary and 
[...]

 

London CIV and Investment Pooling 
Update 

Responsible Officer: 
 

Sharon Daniels – Interim Director of 
Finance and Assurance  

Exempt: 
 

No - except for Appendices 1, 2 and 3 
which are Exempt from publication 
under paragraph 3, Part 1 of Schedule 
12A to the Local Government Act 
1972 (as amended) as each of these 
contains information relating to the 
financial or business affairs of any 
particular person (including the 
authority holding that information) 
 

Wards affected: 
 

List Ward(s) affected by decision. 
None 

 
Enclosures: 
 

 
Appendix 1 – Exempt - LCIV 
Quarterly ACS Report to 30 June 
2023 
Appendix 2 –Exempt - LCIV Quarterly 
Private Markets Report to 31 March 
2023 
Appendix 3 – Exempt – LCIV Annual 
Review to 31 March 2023 

 

33

Agenda Item 8
Pages 33 to 40



Section 1 – Summary and Recommendations 

This report provides an update for the Board on the current position on 
Investment Pooling and the LB Harrow Pension Fund’s own pooling 
arrangements with the London Collective Investment Vehicle.   
 
Recommendations:  
The Committee is recommended to consider and note the report. 

Section 2 – Report 
 

1. The LGPS (Investment and Management of Funds) Regulations 2016 set 
the framework within which LGPS pension funds are required to manage 
their investments. They are required to have an Investment Strategy 
Statement (ISS) – which sets out how the Fund will manage and invest its 
assets to enable it to meet its Funding Strategy. The Regulations require 
funds to include in the ISS how they will approach pooling of investments 
and use collective investment vehicles. Each Fund is required to be a 
member of a pool.  

 
2. The Government’s long term objective is that Funds should work towards a 

position where all LGPS investment assets are managed via pools – with 
Funds setting the Strategic Asset Allocation (i.e. deciding on what classes of 
investments Funds should be allocated - e.g. equities, bonds, etc - and 
whether t
[...]
ron Daniels – Interim Director of 
Finance and Assurance  
 

Exempt: 
 

No  

Wards affected: 
 

None 

 
Enclosures: 
 

 
Appendix – 1 Draft Pension Fund 
Annual report for 2022-23 

 
 

41

Agenda Item 9
Pages 41 to 98



Section 1 – Summary and Recommendations 

This report presents the draft Pension Fund Annual Report for the year ended 
31 March 2023.  
 
Recommendations:  
The Board is recommended to note the draft Pension Fund Annual Report 
for 2022-23.   

Section 2 – Report 
 

1. The Accounts and Audit (England) Regulations 2015, require Local 
Authorities to prepare Statement of Accounts in accordance with proper 
practices. Previous timetable deadlines have meant that the draft Statement 
of Accounts must be published by 31st May with the audited version being 
published by 31st July each year.  

 
2. The audited Pension Fund Annual Report is required to be published by 1 

December 2023 – this requirement has not changed. The draft annual report 
(which contains the 2022-23 Pension Fund Accounts) is enclosed as 
Appendix 1. 

 
3. The audit is again would carry out by Mazars. Their “Audit Strategy 

Memorandum”, which would set out their plan for carrying out the audit of the 
Pension Fund Accounts is yet to be submitted.  

 
4. The 2021/22 audit of accounts is still in progress, and the outcome will be 

reported to the Committee’s next meeting on 21 November 2023 and the 
Board’s next meeting on 11 December 2023.  

 
5. The Governance, Audit, Risk Management and Standards (GARMS) 

Committee has the ultimate responsibility for receiving, considering and 
agreeing audit plans as well as receiving any reports arising from the audit, 
they are yet to receive the 2022/23 Accounts, as there is a delay by MAZARS 
in completing 2021/22 audit combined with the delay in completing the 
Council’s assets valuation work. At the last GARMS Committee meeting, the 
auditors advised the Committee that the 2022/23 account is set to be audited 
from December 2
[...]


Agenda Item 10
Pages 99 to 124



Section 1 – Summary and Recommendations 

This report is a summary of various Environmental, Social & Governance 
(ESG) engagement and voting issues that the Local Authority Pension Fund 
Forum (LAPFF). 
The Fund is a member of LAPFF, a shareholder engagement group that 
regularly engages with companies to encourage best practice and effect 
positive change.  
 
Recommendations:  
The Board is requested to comment and note the outcomes achieved by 
LAPFF through their engagement for quarter ended 30 June 2023.  

Section 2 – Report 
 
 

1. The Fund is required to fulfil its fiduciary duty to protect the value of the 
Fund, with a purpose to meet its pension obligations. Part of this involves 
consideration of its wider responsibilities in Responsible Investment (RI) 
as well as how it exercises its influence through engaging as active 
shareholders. 
 

2. LAPFF is a collaborative shareholder engagement group representing 
most of the Local Government Pension Scheme (LGPS) Funds and UK 
Pension Pools, including London CIV. LAPFF engages directly with 
senior management and company boards to ensure they have the right 
policies in place to create value responsibly.  
 
LAPFF Engagement  
 

3. The LAPFF Quarterly Engagement Report can be found at the link below 
and also attached to this report as Appendix 1. This report details 
progress on all engagements. Some of the highlights from Q2 are 
summarised below.  
LAPFF_QER02_2023.pdf (lapfforum.org) 
 

4. Due to the scale of investment risk and as part of a continued focus on 
mitigating climate risks, LAPFF has been issuing a series of dedicated 
climate change voting alerts. These recommend voting positions on 
climate-related shareholder resolutions with the aim of ensuring 
companies properly address the climate risks they face. The alerts 
covered companies in different sectors and centred on climate topics 
that LAPFF engages on, including transition plans, adequate targets
[...]
oard’s comments to be 
forwarded to the Committee.  
 

3. The list of items considered at the Committee’s meeting of 19 September 
2023 is as follows: 
 
Report Comments 
Part I  
Performance 
Dashboard and 
Update on Regular 
items 

The Committee reviewed the position of the 
Fund at the end of Q2 2023 (30 June 2023), 
received an update on things which have 
happened in the reporting quarter and asked to 
agree a draft work programme of the 
Committee for the rest of the 2023-24 
municipal year.  
 

Review of Draft 
Pension Fund Annual 
Report 2022/23 
 

The Committee received the Draft Pension 
Fund Annual Report for 2022-2023. 
This item advised that the Fund’s assets had 
decreased by £63m in the financial year. The 
Fund value depreciation was due to the 
underperformance of the financial markets in 
which the Fund held its investments and a net 
withdrawals of fund expenditure over income.  

Review the Quarterly 
Local Government 
Pension Scheme 
(LGPS) Update and 
Harrow Pension 
Administration 

The Committee received the Quarterly Local 
Government Pension Scheme (LGPS) Update 
and Harrow Pension Administration Update 
with Key Performances. 
This item provided Committee with information 
relating to the administration performance of 

126



Update with Key 
Performances 

the Fund over the last quarter, and an update 
on latest key LGPS issues and developments. 
 

Part II  
Performance 
Dashboard and 
Update on Regular 
items 
 

The Committee considered comments and 
reports from the Investment Consultant and an 
Independent Advisor on investment managers’ 
performance.  
These reports were considered in part II 
because of the sensitive nature of investment 
decisions. 
 

London Collective 
Investment Vehicle 
(CIV) and Investment 
Pooling Update 

The item provided an update on the current 
position on Investment Pooling and Harrow 
Pension Fund’s own pooling arrangements 
with the London CIV.  
The “direction of travel” with the London CIV, 
a
[...]
 passed on along with best wishes for his 
future endeavours. 
 

46. Declarations of Interest   

RESOLVED:  To note that no declaration of interests were made at the 
meeting.  
 

131



Pension Fund Committee - 31 July 2023 Page 28 

47. Appointment of Vice-Chair   

RESOLVED:  Councillor Nitin Parekh be appointed Vice-Chair of the 
Committee for the 2023/24 Municipal Year. 
 

48. Minutes   

RESOLVED:  That the minutes of the meeting held on 29 March 2023, be 
taken as read and signed as a correct record. 
 

49. Public Questions   

RESOLVED:  To note that no Public Questions were received. 
 

50. Petitions   

RESOLVED:  To note that no petitions were received at the meeting. 
 

51. Deputations   

RESOLVED:  To note that no deputations were received at the meeting. 
 

52. Performance Update on Regular Items   

Members received an introduction to the report of the Director of Finance and 
Assurance which gave the following highlights. 
  
As at 31 March 2023, the overall value of the fund had increased by £27m to 
£955m over the quarter.  The fund underperformed the benchmark by 0.5% 
over the quarter, returning 2.8% against the benchmark return of 3.4%.  For 
the 12 months to end of March, the fund underperformed the benchmark by 
0.4 %, reducing the value of the fund over the year by £63m.  By the end of 
June, despite the volatility experienced in markets, the fund value had 
appreciated to £969m. 
  
An officer informed the Committee that the Pension Board had reviewed the 
risk register and governance compliance statement at their last meeting. 
Officers had hoped that the Annual Report and Accounts for 2021-22 could be 
concluded in July, but issues were raised following the triennial valuation as 
the auditor’s test of the membership data had highlighted issues with 3 out of 
a random sample of 14 accounting items.  
  
The officer said that the results of the McCloud and Pooling Consultations had 
been received and the Committee would be updated 
[...]
he meeting.  The 
Aon representative explained that even though cashflow was negative, 
enough operational cash was available from liquid assets if needed.  He said 
the proposed investment strategy was based on it being worthwhile to 
increase the Fund’s illiquid assets as they had a higher return potential.  
  
The other Independent Adviser suggested that as all the Fund’s London CIV 
assets were non distributing, it might be good to make one or two of them 
distributing assets to improve liquidity and this should be raised with the 
London CIV.  It was agreed that this should be an action point. 
  
RESOLVED:  That 
  
(1)            the report be noted and risk register be noted; 
  
(2)            a further report be brought back to the next meeting of the Committee 

detailing any significant changes between the previous and updated 
Risk Register; 

  
(3)            the London CIV should be approached with regard to distributing 

assets.  
 

55. Any Other Urgent Business   

Appointment of Trade Union Observer 
  
RESOLVED:  That Mr John Royle be appointed as the UNISON Trade Union 
Observer for the 2023/24 Municipal Year. 
 

56. Exclusion of the Press Public   

RESOLVED:  That, in accordance with Part I of Schedule 12A to the Local 
Government Act 1972, the press and public be excluded from the meeting for 
the following items of business, for the reasons set out below: 
  

Agenda 
Item No  

Title  Description of Exempt 
Information  
  

13.  Performance Dashboard and 
Update on Regular Items - 
Appendices 3 & 4  

Information under paragraph 3 
(contains information relating to the 
financial and business affairs of any 
particular person (including the 
authority holding that information). 
  

14.  Review of Investment Strategy  Information under paragraph 3 
(contains information relating to the 
financial and business affairs of any 
particular person (including the 
authority holding that information).  

137



Pension Fund Committee - 31 July 2023 Page 34 

  
 

57. Performance Update on Regular Items   

The Committee received confidential appendices to the Performance 
Dashboard and Update on Regular Items report.  An Independent Adviser, 
Aon Representative and the officer undertook to answer questions raised 
during the discussion.  
  
Members agreed the details and attendees for the Meet the Manager Day in 
October.  The officer undertook to arrange the details and invite the agreed 
fund managers. 
  
(See also Minute 52). 
 

58. Review of Investment Strategy   

The Committee received a report on the Review of Investment Strategy from 
the Investment Adviser.  The Investment Adviser answered questions from 
Members. 
  
RESOLVED:  The Committee was recommended to consider the report and: 
  
(1)            approved 5% allocation of the Fund assets to Private Debt and 

reduction of Multi Asset Credits (MAC) allocation by 5%, delegating 
authority to Section 151 Officer following consultation with the Chair of 
the Pension Fund Committee to implement the agreed actions; 

  
(2)            approved reduction in the Diversified Growth Fund (DGF) by 3% and 

the proceeds to be use as a source of funding of illiquid assets, 
delegating authority to Section 151 Officer following consultation with 
the Chair of the Pension Fund Committee to implement the agreed 
actions; 

  
(3)            the Section 151 Officer to engage the Fund Investment Consultant 

(Aon) to determine possible alternatives to the current Diversified 
Growth Fund (DGF) and the identified alternatives to be submitted at 
the next Committee meeting. 

 
(Note:  The meeting, having commenced at 6.30 pm, closed at 8.30 pm). 
 
 

(Signed) Councillor David Ashton 
Chair 

138



`

Value Value Value Value Value Value Value Value Value Value Value Value Value Allocation Strategic Strategic 
30.06.2022 31.07.2022 31.08.2022 30.09.2022 31.10.2022 30.11.2022 31.12.2022 31.01.2023 31.02.2023 31.03.2023 31.04.2023 31.05.2023 30.06.2023 

Minutes of the meeting

[image: image1.jpg]



Pension Board 
Minutes
30 October 2023
	Present:
	
	

	Chair:
	Mr R Harbord

	


	Board Members:
	 Pritesh Patel

	Employer representative – London Borough of Harrow


	
	 Gerald Balabanoff (VC)

	Scheme Members' Representative - Pensioners


	
	 Dr Simon Radford

	Employer Representative – Scheduled and Admitted Bodies



	In attendance:

(Officers)


	Bola Tobun
	Treasury and Pensions Manager


<AI1>

57. Declarations of Interest  
RESOLVED:  To note that no interests were declared.
</AI1>

<AI2>

58. Minutes  
RESOLVED:  That the minutes of the meeting held on 12 July 2023, be taken as read and signed as a correct record.
</AI2>

<AI3>

59. Public Questions  
RESOLVED:  To note that no public questions had been received.

</AI3>

<AI4>

60. Petitions  
RESOLVED:  To note that no petitions had been received.
</AI4>

<AI5>

61. Deputations  
RESOLVED:  To note that no deputations had been received.

</AI5>

<AI6>

Resolved Items  
</AI6>

<AI7>

62. Pensions Administration performance Monitoring to 30/06/2023  
The Board received a report, outlining the Pension Administration Team’s performance for the last quarter, ending 30 June 2023.
The following was highlighted: 
·                 The Annual Benefits Statement had not been sent out to all staff, due to an error with the new system used.  The Board stated that this was technically a breach and asked if this had been reported as this should be included on the Breach Register. The Treasury and Pensions Manager explained that it had not been reported as it had not affected all staff, but the Pension Team was due to report thisas a breach.
·                 With regard to the Annual Benefits Statement the Board understood  why the non-compliance occurred.  The Treasury and Pensions Manager confirmed that all cases related to Harrow employees with more than one job within the Council. 
·                 The Board asked when the Annual Benefits Statements would be issued and the Treasury and Pensions Manager explained that they were due to be issued by the 31 October 2023.  However, this was not confirmed and the Pension Board would be advised when they had been issued.
·                 An insight into the Ill Health Retirement Case was sought by the Board, to which the Treasury and Pensions Manager explained that Medi Gold had been outsourced as the health provider for this case and that she would report back to the Board as to whether this case was closed and to confirm if the provider for Ill Health had changed. 
·                 It was highlighted that the Guaranteed Minimum Pension (GMP) had been completed by most Local Authorities and it was asked if this was the case for the London Borough of Harrow.  The Treasury and Pensions Manager explained that when the auditors checked valuations, some calculations had not been done correctly, and these are going to be revisited with an independent body. 
·                 The Board sought clarification over the cost implications when it came to activities surrounding the GMP and McCloud.  It was asked when the cost would be known from this exercise.  The Treasury and Pensions Manager acknowledged this and would check this with providers.  In addition, checks would be carried out with other Boroughs to ensure the Council was achieving value for money.  It was hoped that costs would be known by the end of January 2024.
RESOLVED:  That the report be noted.
</AI7>

<AI8>

63. LGPS Quarterly Update and Latest Developments  
The Board received a report which provided an update on several general developments affecting the Local Government Pensions Scheme.
The Board highlighted the following: 
·                 The London CIV had produced a report which created mixed reactions. The Treasury and Pensions Manager added that the Council had not responded to the report as it focused on expansion and not competitiveness.  However, the Treasury and Pensions Manager offered to send the report to those interested.  The Board asked the Report be circulated.
·                 A Member of the Board asked how the Pension Dashboard Programme might affect the Council.  The Treasury and Pensions Manager advised that it had a positive impact but was not included within the performance report as a limited amount could be done due to resources.  However, she advised that this would be reported back to the Board.
·                 An in-house payroll system called I-connect was being rolled out to all employers for payroll.  For example, there were 30 Schools in Harrow which were not part of the Harrow Council payroll system. If I-Connect was successful, this system would be extended. 
·                 The Board questioned whether a review of the staffing could be undertaken within the Pensions Team as workloads appeared to be increasing.  In addition, knowledge of staffing levels at other Councils could be beneficial.  The Treasury and Pensions Manager undertook to submit a report on this topic to a future meeting of the Board.
RESOLVED:  That the report be noted.
</AI8>

<AI9>

64. London CIV and Investment Pooling Update  
The Board received a report which provided an update on the current position on Investment Pooling and the London Borough of Harrow Pension Fund’s own pooling arrangements with the London Collective Investment Vehicle.
Having considered the confidential appendices, it was
RESOLVED:  That the report be noted.
</AI9>

<AI10>

65. Draft Pension Fund Annual Report for 2022/23  
The Board received a report which presented the draft Pension Fund Annual Report for the year ended 31 March 2023.
The following matters were raised:
·                 Mazars had not yet submitted their “Audit Strategy Memorandum”, which would set out their plan for carrying out the audit of the Pension Fund Accounts.
·                 The League Table Performance highlighted that from one year to date the pension fund was below the benchmark set.   
·                 The Treasury and Pensions Manager explained that two custodians were to be considered and that they could be utilised to undertake the performance monitoring for 2024/25.  The Board suggested that the London Borough of Harrow could work alongside Barnet Council which could save on resources.  
·                 The Board raised concern that Mazars were delayed with their audits.  The Treasury and Pensions Manager explained that these audits were expected to be with the Council by deadline of 1 December.
RESOLVED:  That the report be noted.
</AI10>

<AI11>

66. LAPFF Engagements and Voting for Quarter Ending June 2023  
The Board received a report which summarised various Environmental, Social & Governance (ESG) engagement and voting issues that the Local Authority Pension Fund Forum (LAPFF).  The Fund was a member of LAPFF, a shareholder engagement group that regularly engaged with companies to encourage best practice and effect positive change.
RESOLVED:  That the report be noted.
</AI11>

<AI12>

67. Review of Pension Fund Committee Agenda Items  
The Board received a report which summarised the matters considered by the Pension Fund Committee (PFC) at its meeting on 19 September 2023.
Having considered the confidential appendices, it was
RESOLVED:  That the report be noted.
</AI12>

<AI13>

68. Work Programme for the remainder of 2023-24  
Members received a report on the Pension Board Work Programme, which reviewed the Board’s work programme to date and invited the Board’s comment on the suggested work programme for the remainder of the 2023/24 Municipal Year.
The Board indicated that the Annual report should be added to the work programme. 
RESOLVED:  That the work programme be noted.
</AI13>

<AI14>

69. Any Other Business  
Recruitment for the vacant position on the Pension Board was raised.  The Treasury and Pensions Manager explained that an update would be provided at December’s Board meeting.
</AI14>

<AI15>

70. Exclusion of the Press and Public  
RESOLVED:  That in accordance with Part I of Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972, the press and public be excluded from the meeting for the following items for the reasons set out below:
	Item
	Title
	Reason

	15
	London CIV and Investment Pooling Update 
	Information under paragraph 3 (contains information relating to the financial or business affairs of any particular person (including the authority holding that information).

	16
	Review of Pension Fund Committee Agenda Items
	Information under paragraph 3 (contains information relating to the financial or business affairs of any particular person (including the authority holding that information).


 
</AI15>

<AI16>

71. London CIV and Investment Pooling Update  
The Board received confidential appendices for the London CIV and investment Pooling update report.  
RESOLVED:  That the appendices be noted.
</AI16>

<AI17>

72. Review of Pension Fund Committee Agenda Items  
The Board received confidential appendices which outlined items considered by the Pension Fund Committee at its meeting on 19 September 2023.
RESOLVED: That the appendices be noted.
</AI17>

<TRAILER_SECTION>
(Note:  The meeting, having commenced at 6.30 pm, closed at 7.57 pm).
(Signed) Richard Harbord
Chair
</TRAILER_SECTION>
<LAYOUT_SECTION>
1. FIELD_TITLE  
FIELD_SUMMARY
</LAYOUT_SECTION>
<TITLE_ONLY_LAYOUT_SECTION>
2. FIELD_TITLE  
</TITLE_ONLY_LAYOUT_SECTION>
FIELD_TITLE  
</HEADING_LAYOUT_SECTION_2>
Pension Board - 30 October 2023
Page 6

